

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga.**, B.A., B.L.,

District Munsif, Sulur

Friday the 12th day of July 2024

I.A.No.3/2022

in

O.S.No.111/2018

1. R.Subbaian (Died)
2. Sundaresan, S/o.Subbaian, Hindu, aged about 42, residing at 19, Menanthottam, Athappagoundenpudur, Irugur, Coimbatore – 641103.
3. Saroja, W/o.Subbaian, Hindu, aged about 72, residing at Menonthottam, Athappa goundenpudur, Irugur Post, Coimbatore – 641103.
4. Sumathi, D/o.Subbaian, Hindu, aged about 46, residing at 6/18, Kollupalayam, Sulur, Coimbatore – 641407.
5. Jayanthi, D/o.Subbaian, Hindu, aged about 49, residing at 13, Krishna Nagar, Goldwins, Civil Aerodrome Post, Coimbatore – 641014.

(Amended as per order in IA.No.12/2023 dated 05.12.2023) ...Petitioners/Plaintiffs

/VS/

1. Nadarajan, S/o.Rangasamy gounder, Hindu, aged about 72, residing at Door No.19-A, Iyan Kovil Road, Irugur village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore District.
2. Thulasiyammal, W/o.Rangasamy gounder, Hindu, aged about 71, residing at Door No.180/A, Kaduvettipalayam, Sulur Taluk.

3. Ramathal (Died) ...Respondents/Defendants

4. Gopalasamy, Hindu, aged about 68 years, residing at D.No.3/199, Kurraithottam Karayampalayam, Maiyalampatti, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore – 641062.
5. Geetha, D/o.Gopalasamy, Hindu, full aged, residing at D.No.3/199, Kurraithottam, Karayampalayam, Maiyalampatti, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore – 641062.

(Amended as per order in IA.No.9/2023 dated 04.08.2023)

...Respondents/ Proposed parties

This petition is filed under section 5 of limitation Act to condone the delay of 1317 days in filing the set aside petition.

Date of the petition : 21.06.2022

This petition coming on 24.06.2024 for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.M.Jayanthinathan, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Tmt.D.Chitra, Advocate for the Respondents and upon perusing the records and having stood over for consideration till this day this court Final order and direct as follows:

- 1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed; and*
- 2. that there be no cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONERS SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 12th day of July 2024.

Sd/N.Renuga

District Munsif,
Sulur.

Final Order

I.A.No.3/2022

O.S.No.111/2018

Dated:12.07.2024

DMC, Sulur